
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
20 October 2020 at 7.00pm. The meeting will be held virtually and webcast live through the 
Council’s website in accordance with the Coronavirus Act 2020 and The Local Authorities and 
Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 (S.I.2020 No. 392).

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  By joining the meeting remotely you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 29 September 
2020 as published.

2. Apologies for Absence 
3. Declarations of Interest 

(i) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

(ii) In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, any Member who is a 
Council- appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare a non-
pecuniary interest in any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The 
interest will not prevent the Member from participating in the consideration of that 
item.

(iii) In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, any Officer who is a Council- 
appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare an interest in 
any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The interest will not prevent 
the Officer from advising the Committee on that item

Public Document Pack



4. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.
Matters for Determination

5. Planning and Enforcement Appeals (Pages 3 - 4)
6. Planning Applications (Pages 5 - 8)

Section A - Applications for Public Speaking

6a. 2020/0405  Former Garden Centre, Mimbridge, Station Road  (Pages 11 - 58)
Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers

6b. 2020/0313  Former Ambulance Station, Bagshot Road, Woking  (Pages 61 - 112)
6c. 2020/0700  Littlewicks, Carthouse Lane, Woking  (Pages 113 - 128)

Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a 
Member of the Committee
There are no applications under this section.

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 12 October 2020

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Becky 
Capon on 01483 743011 or email 
becky.capon@woking.gov.uk 



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 20 OCTOBER 2020

PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE: 
  That the report be noted.

The Committee has authority to determine the above recommendation.

Background Papers:
Planning Inspectorate Reports

Reporting Person:
Peter Bryant, Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Date Published:
12 October 2020

APPEALS LODGED

2020/0038
An application for an out building at 59 Connaught 
Road, Brookwood Woking Surrey GU24 0ET.

Refused by Planning Committee
3 June 2020.
Appeal Lodged
30 September 2020.

APPEALS DECISION

2019/0555
Application for Outline application for the erection a 
38 unit (12 x 2-bedrooom and 26 x 1-bedroom) 
apartment block following demolition of an existing 
car sales and MOT and servicing centre 
(landscaping reserved) at Albert House, Albert 
Drive, Woking, GU21 5JZ.

Refused by Delegated Powers
20 September 2019.
Appeal Lodged
26 November 2019.
Appeal Dismissed
1 October 2020.

Page 3

Agenda Item 5





PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA

PLANNING APPLICATIONS AS AT 20TH OCTOBER 2020

This report contains applications which either fall outside the existing scheme of 
delegated powers or which have been brought to the Committee at the request of a 
Member or Members in accordance with the agreed procedure (M10/TP 7.4.92/749).  
These applications are for determination by the Committee.

This report is divided into three sections.  The applications contained in Sections A & B 
will be individually introduced in accordance with the established practice.  Applications 
in Section C will be taken in order but will not be the subject of an Officer’s presentation 
unless requested by any Member.

The committee has authority to determine the recommendations contained within the 
following reports.Thje

Key to Ward Codes:

BWB  =  Byfleet and West Byfleet           C    =  Canalside
GP     =  Goldsworth Park HE  =  Heathlands
HO    =   Horsell HV  =  Hoe Valley
KNA  =   Knaphill MH  =  Mount Hermon
PY    =   Pyrford SJS =  St. Johns

The committee has the authority to determine the recommendations contained 
within the following reports.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6





Major Applications Index to Planning Committee
20 October 2020

ITEM LOCATION APP. NO. REC WARD

0006A Former Garden Centre, Mimbridge, PLAN/2020/0405 REF HO
Station Road, Chobham, Woking, 
GU24 8AS

0006B Former Ambulance Station, Bagshot PLAN/2020/0313 LEGAL KNA
Road, Woking, Surrey

0006C Littlewicks, Carthouse Lane, Horsell, PLAN/2020/0700 PER HO
Woking, Surrey

SECTION A - 6A
SECTION B - 6B - 6C

PER - Grant Planning Permission
LEGAL - Grant Planning Permission Subject To Compliance Of A Legal Agreement

REF - Refuse

Page 7





SECTION A

APPLICATIONS ON WHICH

 PUBLIC ARE ELIGIBLE

 TO SPEAK

(Note:  Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or the area generally)

 

Page 9





Former Garden Centre, 
Mimbridge, Station Road, 

Chobham, Woking
PLAN/2020/0405

Outline application with all matters reserve
[...]
ces (VSC) case. These are: 
 

 The extra demand for crematorium slots as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic – which 
resulted in waiting times of around a month at the spring peak – demonstrate the need 
for extra capacity. 

 The shortcomings of existing crematoria – reference is made to the lack of parking at 
Woking Crematorium and the recent flooding at Randall’s Park in Leatherhead – justify 
a new facility. 

 An existing building would be removed from the site to compensate for the impact of 
the crematorium on the Green Belt. 

 The proposed crematorium would generate local jobs. 

 The site could lawfully be used for waste storage and recycling, which would have a 
greater impact on the Green Belt than the proposed crematorium. 

 
Need 
 
8 The need for a crematorium in general terms, and the need for a crematorium at this 

particular Green Belt site, are considered to be the two main hurdles to overcome in 
order to establish VSC. The applicant would have to demonstrate that the need for a 
crematorium exists across the Borough, and that no other suitable non-Green Belt site 
is available. 

 
9 This the applicant has failed to do. That the Covid-19 pandemic resulted, in the spring 

of 2020, in a temporary spike in the death rate is not in doubt. However, a short term 
increase in the demand for crematoria such as this is not considered to justify a 
permanent increase in capacity, at least not on its own. A study of the long term trend 
in demand for crematoria slots, compared to the existing supply, would have to 
establish a consistent shortfall before an argument for extra capacity could credibly be 
made. No such study has been attempted. 

 
10 Further, even if a need for extra capacity were to be established, it would then have to 

be demonstrated that the proposed Green Belt location would be the only or best 
available option and that no other suitable sites within the urban area could be found. 
Again, no such sequential test has been attempt
[...]
there would therefore be no additional 

population pressure on the nearby SPA, though the potential for additional recreational 
use as a result of the number of mourners visiting the site is noted. The main impact 
upon the integrity of the SPA is considered to be the potential for air pollution from the 
proposed crematorium. 

 
17 A significant quantity of technical information has been submitted by the applicant and 

this is considered to adequately demonstrate that the use of modern equipment would 
reduce any harmful pollutants to a negligible level. Were the application to be 
recommended for approval, further details could be sought at reserved matters stage, 
and appropriate conditions attached. It is further noted that the proposal does not meet 
the threshold, set out in policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies DPD, 
which would require the submission of an Air Quality Assessment. 

 
18 It is therefore considered that there would be no significant impact to the SPA as a 

result of the proposed development, subject to an appropriate detailed design at 
reserved matters stage and the imposition of conditions if required. 

 
Transport 
 
19 The proposed crematorium would be accessed from Chobham Road to the east, via 

the existing vehicular entrance. A one-way system would be employed and vehicles 
would leave the site at the north-westerly end, via an existing track which intersects 
with Station Road. 

 

Page 19



20 OCTOBER 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

20 The submitted documents are unclear as to the expected volume of traffic, with one 
suggesting up to eight events per day – four direct cremations and four funerals – while 
a second envisages up to six funerals per day. Up to 15 cars are expected for each 
funeral, while the direct cremations are not expected to generate additional traffic. 

 
21 The site is large and could relatively easily accommodate sufficient car parking, the 

details of which would be expected at reserved matte
[...]
he cremators to a negligible level, and this would be 
considered further at reserved matters stage. There would be no significant harm by 
way of pollution to nearby dwellings. 

 

Page 22



20 OCTOBER 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Local Finance Considerations 
 
34 The proposed development would not result in any new residential or retail floorspace 

and as such would be zero rated for the purposes of the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL). 

 
CONCLUSION 
 
35 The proposed crematorium would constitute inappropriate development within the 

Green Belt for the reasons set out above. Very special circumstances have not been 
demonstrated, and in the absence of these significant harm to the Green Belt would 
result. The proposed development is therefore contrary to policy CS6 of the Woking 
Core Strategy, policy DM13 of the Development Management Policies DPD, and 
Section 13 of the NPPF. 

 
36 Although the impact to the nearby SPA, subject to further detail and conditions at 

reserved matters stage, is not considered significant, the proposal fails to demonstrate 
that there would not be significant adverse impacts to protected species, habitat, and 
biodiversity within the application site itself. This is contrary to policy CS7 of the Core 
Strategy, and to legislation including the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2017 and the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. 

 
37 The volume of traffic expected at the site as a result of the proposed development 

remains unclear, though the site is large enough to accommodate any likely parking 
requirement. The proposed vehicular accesses, however, are considered inadequate, 
as it is unclear whether the existing access from Chobham Road could safely 
accommodate two way vehicular movement, while the proposed exit onto Station Road 
cannot be guaranteed. These points are especially pertinent given the limited 
accessibility of the site via public transport, meaning that the large majority of visitors 
w
[...]


45

13

78

71

75

87

70

63
67

59

57

56

Telephone Exchange

Recreation Ground

47.9m

46.9m

49.0m

125

Def

CR

P
E

R
C

H
E

R
O

N
 D

R
IV

E

RAYNES CLOSE

ESS

B
A

G
S

H
O

T
 R

O
A

D

BROOKWOOD FARM DRIVE

Novar

Posts

Shelter

ED B
dy

W
ard B

dy

St Frances

St Barbara

Play Area

Koh-i-Noor

Boxgrove Villa

ED & W
ard Bdy

Jubilee Villa

58

D
ef

1
ESS

Sports

55

119

ESS

C
O

R
E

S
B

R
O

O
K

 W
AY

Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

 

Planning

PLAN/2020/0313

Former Ambulance Station

0 10 20 30 405
Metres

±
SCALE 1:1,250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 63





20 OCTOBER 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
6b PLAN/2020/0313          WARD: KNA 
 
LOCATION:        Former Ambulance Station, Bagshot Road, Woking, GU21 2RP 
 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of 7x two storey dwellings (Use Class C3) with 

accommodation in the roof space and associated parking, 
landscaping, bin and cycle storage and modified vehicular access 
following demolition of existing vacant Ambulance Station buildings 
(Use Class Sui Generis) 

 
APPLICANT:      Mr Suneet Jain      OFFICER: David Raper 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: 
 
The proposal includes the creation of 7x new dwellings which falls outside the scope of 
delegated powers as set out by the Management Arrangements and Scheme of Delegation. 
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The proposal is for the demolition of the existing buildings on the site and the erection of 7x 
three bedroom, two storey dwellings with accommodation in the roof space. The dwellings 
would be arranged in two terraces with associated landscaping, bin and cycle storage. The 
proposal would utilise an existing vehicular access onto Bagshot Road which would be 
slightly modified and the proposal would provide a communal parking area of 14x spaces. 
 
Site Area:     0.147ha (1,470m2) 
Existing units:    0 
Proposed units:    7 
Existing density:    N/A 
Proposed density:   47.6dph (dwellings per hectare) 
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

 Urban Area 

 Adjoining Green Belt 

 Tree Preservation Order  

 Surface Water Flood Risk Area 

 Thames Basin Heaths SPA ZoneB (400m-5km) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
GRANT planning permission subject to conditions and Section 106 Agreement to secure a 
SAMM contribution. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The proposal relates to a vacant former Ambulance Station on the western side of Bagshot 
Road, close to the junction with Redding Way and Brookwood Farm Drive. The site is 
characterised by redundant single storey buildings dating from the 1960s/1970s surrounded 
by hardstanding. Bordering the site to the north on Bagshot Road and Raynes Close are 
modern two storey dwellings and to the south of the site is a large telephone exchange 

Page 65



20 OCTOBER 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

building. Further to the south are detached dwellings and to the north-west is the newly 
completed Brookwood Farm Development. To the east and north-east are modern estate 
housing and a large supermarket. The proposal site is within the Urban Area and borders 
open land to the rear which is designated Green Belt. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 

 24913 – Erection of ambulance station – Permitted 01.09.1969 
 

 22412– Erection of ambulance station - Permitted 01.01.1968 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
County Highway Authority: No objection subject to conditions. 
 
Tree Officer: No objection subject to conditions. 
 
Drainage and Flood Risk Engineer: No objection subject to conditions. 
 
Scientific Officer: No objection subject to conditions. 
 
Environmental Health: No objection subject to conditions. 
 
Surrey Wildlife Trust: No objection subject t
[...]
ndue overlooking within the development itself. The proposal is not therefore 
considered to result in an undue overlooking or loss of privacy impact on surrounding 
neighbours. 

 
12. Neighbours at No.3-6 Raynes Close to the north have a rear-to-side relationship with 

the proposed terrace to the rear. The flank elevation of the rear block would have a 
separation distance of 3m to the rear boundaries of these neighbours which 
themselves are positioned a further 10.3m from the boundary with the proposal site. 
The flank elevation facing these neighbours would feature a barn-hipped roof and the 
proposal would pass the ‘25° test’ with these neighbours. The proposal is not 
therefore considered to result in an undue loss of light or overbearing impact on these 
neighbours. The front block would align with the neighbour at No.68 Bagshot Road to 
the north and would not project beyond the front or rear elevation of this neighbour; 
the proposal is therefore considered to form an acceptable relationship with his 
neighbour in terms of potential loss of light and overbearing impacts. Other 
neighbours are considered to be a sufficient distance from the proposal site to avoid 
an undue neighbour amenity impact. 

 
13. Overall the proposed development is considered to form an acceptable relationship 

with surrounding neighbours and is not considered to result in an undue loss of light, 
overbearing or overlooking impact on neighbours. 

 
 
 
 

Page 69



20 OCTOBER 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Transportation Impact: 
 
14. The Council’s Parking Standards SPD (2018) sets minimum standards of two spaces 

per three bedroom dwelling. The total parking requirement for the proposed 7x three 
bedroom dwellings would therefore be 14x spaces. The proposal would provide 14x 
off-street parking spaces within the proposed development in a communal parking 
area. The proposal would therefore meet the minimum parking standards and is 
considered to deliver sufficient off-street parking. The proposal would utilise the 
existing access onto Bagshot Road which would be slightly modified. 

 
15. Each dwelling would have space within their curtilage for adequate bin and cycle 

storage. The applicant has provided vehicle tracking diagrams demonstrating how 
refuse and service vehicles would enter and leave the site in forward gear and it is 
considered that there is sufficient space within the site for bins to be stored and 
collected. The County Highway Authority has reviewed the proposal and raises no 
objection subject to conditions. Overall the proposal is therefore considered to result in 
an acceptable transportation impact. 

 
Standard of Accommodation.  
 
16. The proposal is for the erection of 7x three bedroom dwellings. The dwellings would 

have internal floor areas ranging from 84m2-110.5m2; these are considered to 
achieve an acceptable size of internal accommodation and would accord with the 
recommended minimum floor areas set out in the National Technical Housing 
Standards (2015). Habitable rooms would have relatively open outlooks to the front 
and rear and ground floor windows would have landscaped defensible space in front 
of them. The Council’s ‘Outlook, Amenity, Privacy and Daylight’ SPD (2008) 
recommends that the rear gardens of dwellings should be at least the same size as 
the footprint of the dwelling they serve. Each of the proposed dwellings would have 
areas of private amenity space of around 9m in depth which are considered 
proportionate to the footprint of the dwellings they serve. It is acknowledged that there 
would be a degree of overlooking from windows in the adjacent Telephone Exchange 
which area positioned approximately 9m-13m from the boundary of the site, however 
these are not considered to result in a degree of overlooking which would significantly 
harm the amenity of future residents. 

 
17. Bagshot Road is a relatively busy road and adjacent to the site is a Telephone 

Exchange. The operator
[...]
Plan – PLAN/2020/0313
Slide 44 

Rear Block Front Block

P
age 94



Second Floor Plan – PLAN/2020/0313
Slide 45 

Rear Block Front Block

P
age 95



Roof Plan – PLAN/2020/0313
Slide 46 

Rear Block

Front Block

P
age 96



Vehicle Tracking Plan – PLAN/2020/0313
Slide 47 

P
age 97



Photographs – PLAN/2020/0313
Slide 48 

P
age 98



Photographs – PLAN/2020/0313
Slide 49 

P
age 99



Photographs – PLAN/2020/0313
Slide 50 

P
age 100



Photographs – PLAN/2020/0313
Slide 51 

P
age 101



Photographs – PLAN/2020/0313
Slide 52 

P
age 102



Photographs – PLAN/2020/0313
Slide 53 

P
age 103



Photographs – PLAN/2020/0313
Slide 54 

P
age 104



Photographs – PLAN/2020/0313
Slide 55 

P
age 105



Photographs – PLAN/2020/0313
Slide 56 

P
age 106



Photographs – PLAN/2020/0313
Slide 57 

P
age 107



Photographs – PLAN/2020/0313
Slide 58 

P
age 108



Photographs – PLAN/2020/0313
Slide 59 

P
age 109



Photographs – PLAN/2020/0313
Slide 60 

P
age 110



Photographs – PLAN/2020/0313
Slide 61 

P
age 111





Littlewicks, Carthouse 
Lane, Horsell, 

Woking

PLAN/2020/0700

Erection of palisade security gates to the main entrance. Existing chain link fence to 
be extended to join the new gate with the inclusion of a pedestrian access gate.

Page 113

Agenda Item 6c





12

Greenbays Park

Farm

FB
The

Cartchers

Garden Centre

Hamilton Court

CARTHOUSE LANE

Allotment Gardens

25.3m

24.8m

23.8m

Holly

Warehouse

Bungalow

Cottages

ED & Ward Bdy

Farm House

Wesbury Farm

7

1

4
2

5

Littlewicks

Cartchers

Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

 

Planning

PLAN/2020/0700

Littlewicks, Carthouse Lane

0 10 20 30 405
Metres

±
SCALE 1:1,250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 115





20 OCTOBER 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
6c PLAN/2020/0700        WARD: Horsell 
 
LOCATION: Littlewicks, Carthouse Lane, Horsell, Woking, Surrey 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of palisade security gates to the main entrance. Existing chain link 
fence to be extended to join the new gate with the inclusion of a pedestrian access gate. 
 
APPLICANT: Woking Borough Council     OFFICER: David Raper 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: 
 
The applicant is Woking Borough Council. 
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The proposal is for the erection of palisade security gates to the main entrance. The 
proposal also includes the erection of chain link fencing and a pedestrian gate to join the 
gate with existing fencing. The fencing and gates would have a maximum height of 2.4m 
and a total width of 8.8m. 
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

 Green Belt 

 Thames Basin Heaths SPA Zone A (Within 400m) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
GRANT planning permission subject to conditions. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The proposal relates to a modern development of 7x light industrial units. Carthouse Lane is 
characterised by a mixture of commercial and residential premises and forms part of the 
Green Belt. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 

 PLAN/2011/0477 - Demolition of existing building and construction of a single storey 
warehouse and light industrial with ancillary sales unit, relocation of Butts Road 
Starter Units, associated external works and provision of allotments (amended layout 
and revised design of starter units to PLAN/2010/0033 dated 28 May 2010) – 
Permitted 09.08.2011 

 

 PLAN/2010/0033 - Demolition of existing building and construction of a single storey 
warehouse and light industrial with ancillary sales unit, relocation of Butts Road 
Starter Units, associated external works and provision of allotments – Permitted 
28.05.2020 

 
CONSULTATIONS 
 

 County Highway Authority: No objection. 

Page 117



20 OCTOB
[...]
al, 
is clearly outweighed by other considerations”. 
 

2. The proposed gates and fencing would not fall within any of the exceptions listed in 
Paragraph 145 of the NPPF (2019). Whilst the gates and fencing would be relatively 
modest in extent, the proposal would fall within the definition of ‘inappropriate 
development’ in the Green Belt. The gates would have a maximum height of 2.4m and 
would be 6.2m in width with small sections of chain-link fencing either side. The 
fencing and gates would therefore have a very limited footprint and volume, compared 
to a conventional building for example and overall are considered to result in very 

Page 118



20 OCTOBER 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

limited harm and loss of openness to the Green Belt. Nonetheless, substantial weight 
must be given to any harm to the Green Belt.  

 
3. As the proposal would constitute inappropriate development in the Green Belt, it 

remains to be considered whether ‘Very Special Circumstances’ (VSC) exist which 
clearly outweigh the harm otherwise caused by the development, by reason of its 
inappropriateness.  

 
4. The proposal site comprises a modern development of 7x light industrial units 

intended as ‘starter’ units for small businesses; the site currently does not have any 
form of gates to restrict access into the site. The applicant has confirmed that the 
reason the gates and fencing are being proposed is for security reasons. The 
applicant states that there have been several instances of criminal damage, theft and 
attempted theft of goods and vehicles from the units. The applicant states that units 
are ‘starter units’ which are in high demand and tenants have approached the Council 
seeking help to secure their units. The gates and fencing would therefore help secure 
the units from theft and criminal damage. 

 
5. In this context it is consulted reasonable that the site should be secured by gates. It is 

borne in mind that Section 8 of the NPPF (2019) seeks to ensure t
[...]
0 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Impact on Neighbours: 
 
10. There are no residential neighbours near the proposal site that would be unduly 

impacted upon by the proposed development. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
11. Overall, it is considered that very special circumstances exist which clearly outweigh 

the harm caused to the Green Belt by reason of the proposal’s inappropriateness. In 
this context the proposal is considered acceptable in Green Belt terms. The proposal 
is considered to have an acceptable impact on the character of the area and on 
highways. The proposal is therefore recommended for approval. 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
1. Site visit photographs  
2. Consultation responses 
3. Site Notices 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
PERMIT subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development for which permission is hereby granted must be commenced not 

later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 

Reason: To accord with the provisions of Section 91(1) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004). 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans listed below:  
 

Unnumbered plans named: 
‘Location Plan’ received by the LPA on 03/09/2020 
‘Block Plan’ received by the LPA on 03/09/2020 
‘Proposed fencing and gate plan elevation’ received by the LPA on 03/09/2020 
‘Proposed fencing and gate plan’ received by the LPA on 03/09/2020 

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
Informatives 
 
1. The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has worked with the 

applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with the requirements of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2019). 

Page 120



ITEM 6c – PLAN/2020/0700

Littlewicks, Carthouse Lane, Horsell
Woking

Erection of palisade security gates to the main entrance. Existing chain 
link fence to be extended to join the new gate with the inclusion of a 

pedestrian access gate.

Slide 62 

P
age 121



Location Plan – PLAN/2020/0700
Slide 63 

P
age 122



Location and Block Plan – PLAN/2020/0700
Slide 64 

P
age 123



Proposed Layout – PLAN/2020/0700
Slide 65 

P
age 124



Proposed Elevations – PLAN/2020/0700
Slide 66 

P
age 125



Photographs – PLAN/2020/0700
Slide 67 

P
age 126



Photographs – PLAN/2020/0700
Slide 68 

P
age 127



Nearby Examples of Gates – PLAN/2020/0700
Slide 69 

Parley Brook, Carthouse Lane

P
age 128



SECTION C

APPLICATION REPORTS NOT TO BE 

PRESENTED BY OFFICERS UNLESS REQUESTED

 BY A MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE

(Note:   Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or the area generally)

Page 129




	Agenda
	5 Planning and Enforcement Appeals
	6 Planning Applications
	Table of Contents 20.10.20

	 Section A - Applications for Public Speaking
	6a 2020/0405  Former Garden Centre, Mimbridge, Station Road
	Site plan
	Former Garden Centre
	Former Garden Centre, Mimbridge numbered slides

	 Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers
	6b 2020/0313  Former Ambulance Station, Bagshot Road, Woking
	Site plan
	Former Ambulance Station
	Former Ambulance Station - numbered slides

	6c 2020/0700  Littlewicks, Carthouse Lane, Woking
	Site plan
	Littlewicks, Carthouse Lane
	Littlewicks, Carthouse Lane - numbered slides

	 Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a Member of the Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 20 October 2020

161

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE

held on 20 October 2020
Present:

Cllr G G Chrystie (Chairman)
Cllr S Ashall (Vice-Chair)

Cllr A J Boote
Cllr G W Elson
Cllr S Hussain

Cllr L M N Morales
Cllr C Rana (substitute for Cllr Martin)

Absent: Councillors T Aziz, L S Lyons and N Martin.

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 September 
2020 be approved and signed as a true and correct record.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor N Martin.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business.

5. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS 

The Committee received a report on the planning appeals lodged and the appeal 
decisions.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

The Committee determined the following applications subject to the conditions, 
informatives, reasons for refusal or authorisation of enforcement action which appear in the 
published report to the Committee or as detailed in these minutes.



Planning Committee 20 October 2020

162

6a. 2020/0405  Former Garden Centre, Mimbridge, Station Road 

This application had been withdrawn.

6b. 2020/0313  Former Ambulance Station, Bagshot Road, Woking 

The Committee considered an application for the demolition of the existing buildings on the 
site and the erection of 7x three-bedroom, two storey dwellings with accommodation in the 
roof space. The dwellings would be arranged in two terraces with associated landscaping, 
bin and cycle storage. The proposal would utilise an existing vehicular access onto 
Bagshot Road which would be slightly modified and the proposal would provide a 
communal parking area of 14x spaces.

Councillor S Hussain, Ward Councillor, commented that currently the site attracted a lot of 
antisocial behaviour so he welcomed the application to develop it. Councillor S Hussain 
had some minor concerns regarding the entrance onto the busy main road and potential 
surface water flooding, but on the whole he was pleased this application had come forward.

Following a query the Planning Officer confirmed that there would definitely be a CIL 
charge for the applicant however the exact amount had not been calculated at this stage. 
As a result of the Chairman’s request the Officer confirmed the amount would be reported 
to the Committee in due course.

RESOLVED 

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions and Section 106 
Agreement to secure a SAMM contribution.

6c. 2020/0700  Littlewicks, Carthouse Lane, Woking 

The Committee considered an application for the erection of palisade security gates to the 
main entrance. The proposal also included the erection of chain link fencing and a 
pedestrian gate to join the gate with existing fencing. The fencing and gates would have a 
maximum height of 2.4m and a total width of 8.8m.

RESOLVED 

That planning permission be granted.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 7.20 pm

Chairman: Date:


